employed in a qualifying position by any employing authority within the 27 

State. 28 

SECTION 1.2.  Appropriation for First Responders' and Teachers' Appreciation 29 

Bonus Payments. – There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Public 30 

Safety the sum of one hundred thirty million dollars ($130,000,000) in each year of the 31 

2025-2027 fiscal biennium to provide one-time bonus payments to eligible first responders as 32 

defined in this act. The Department of Public Safety shall distribute these funds to employing 33 

authorities based on the number of eligible first responders employed by each authority. Each 34 

eligible first responder shall receive a bonus payment of one thousand five hundred dollars 35 

($1,500) in each fiscal year. Funds distributed under this section shall be used exclusively for 36 

bonus payments to eligible first responders and may not be used for administrative costs or other 1 

purposes. Bonus payments made pursuant to this section shall be:

[...]

school, (iv) a school operated under Article 9C of Chapter 115C of the General Statutes, or (v) a 29 

school operated under Article 29A of Chapter 116 of the General Statutes. 30 

SECTION 2.2.  Appropriation. – There is appropriated from the General Fund to the 31 

Department of Public Instruction the sum of one hundred sixty-five million dollars 32 

($165,000,000) in each year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium to provide one-time bonus 33 

payments to teachers. The Department of Public Instruction shall distribute these funds to local 34 

school administrative units, charter schools, and regional schools based on the number of eligible 35 

teachers employed by each entity. Each eligible teacher shall receive a bonus payment of one 36 

thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) in each fiscal year. Funds distributed under this section 37 

shall be used exclusively for bonus payments to eligible teachers and may not be used for 38 

administrative costs or other purposes. Bonus payments made pursuant to this section shall be: